
 

December 3, 2024 
 
 
 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attn: Filing Center 
201 High Street S.E., Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-3398 
 
 
Re:   UM 779, CNGC Advice No. O24-12-01 Compliance Filing 
 
 
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (Cascade or Company) submits to the Oregon Public Utility Commission 
(Commission) the following revisions to its Tariff P.U.C. OR. No. 10, stated to become effective with service 
on and after January 1, 2025: 
 
 Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 200.1 
 
This compliance filing revises the interest rate applied to deposits from 5.5 percent to 4.5 percent and the 
late payment rate from 2.3 percent to 2.4 percent. These changes align with the guidance adopted in 
Commission Order No. 24-429.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Jennifer Gross at jennifer.gross@cngc.com. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
/s/ Lori Blattner  
 
Lori Blattner 
Director, Regulatory Affairs  
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation  
8113 W. Grandridge Blvd.  
Kennewick, WA  99336-7166  
lori.blattner@intgas.com 
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION  Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 200.1 
  Canceling 
P.U.C. OR. No. 10 Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 200.1 
 

 
CNG/O24-12-01  Effective for Service on and after 
Issued December 3, 2024   January 1, 2025 
 

 
SCHEDULE 200 

VARIOUS MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 

APPLICABILITY 
This schedule sets forth the provisions for various charges throughout these rules and regulations.  The name 
and amount of the charges are listed below.  The rules or rate schedules to which each charge applies are in 
parenthesis.  
 
I. Customer Deposit Interest Rate (Rule 4)  4.5% 
 
II.  Reconnection Charge (Rule 5) 
 a.  Standard, 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays $32.00 
 b.  After Hours between 5 p.m. and 9 p.m., Monday through Friday $50.00 
 c.  Same Business Day or on a Saturday, Sunday, or holidays  $100.00 
 
III. Deposit for Meter Test - (Rule 8) $50.00 
 
IV. Field Visit Charge- (Rule 5) $20.00 
 
V. Late Payment Charge – (Rule 5)  2.4% 
 
VI. Returned Payment Fee - (Rule 6) $25.00 
 
VI. Modifying an Existing Service Line – (Rule 9) 

a.  Time of Construction Crew 
• An Individual Employee $70.00 per hour 
• Construction Crew up to $220.00 per hour 

b.  Cost of Materials required to open and close service connection trench, including asphalt 
replacement, if any. 
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